MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

STUDY SESSION – 6:00 P.M. JANUARY 18, 2011

CALL TO ORDER – The Study Session of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District and the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:04 p.m. by Mayor Stewart in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Pro Tem Molina

INVOCATION – Mayor Richard A. Stewart

ROLL CALL

Council: Richard A. Stewart Mayor

Jesse L. Molina Mayor Pro Tem
William H. Batey II Council Member
Marcelo Co Council Member
Robin N. Hastings Council Member

Staff: Jane Halstead City Clerk

William L. Bopf Interim City Manager

Robert Hansen City Attorney

Michelle Dawson Acting Assistant City Manager

Richard Teichert
Cindy Owens
Mike McCarty
Chris Vogt
Barry Foster

Financial & Admin. Services Director
Acting Assistant to the City Manager
Parks & Community Services Director
Public Works Director/City Engineer
Economic Development Director

John Anderson Police Chief

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Stewart opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Pete Bleckert (Item No. 4) and Tom Jerele, Sr (Items Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5; graffiti abatement program, thanked outgoing interim City Manager for the great job).

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

- 1. CRIME FREE MULTI-HOUSING (PD/10 MIN.)
 Continued to the February 15, 2011 Study Session
- 2. DISCUSSION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION TO ADD "IN GOD WE TRUST"
 TO THE CITY'S MOTTO (MOLINA/CO/10 MIN.) ❖
 Continued to the March 15, 2011 Study Session
- 3. DISCUSSION TO MODIFY THE NOISE ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A WARNING (STEWART/MOLINA/10 MIN.) ❖
 Council's direction: bring back to March study session a proposed enforcement policy with specific provisions granting the discretion to enforce

AGENDA ORDER

 PROPOSED RENAMING OF CACTUS AVENUE (CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE/10 MIN.)
 Council's direction: proceed with dedication signs (without changing the street name) using private funds

AGENDA ORDER

- 4. DISCUSSION AND FUNDING APPROPRIATION CONSIDERATION TO PAY FOR THE SHORTAGE OF REVENUE ON ZONE B, RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHTS FUND (CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE/15 MIN.) Council's direction: bring back to Council meeting with options of providing loan and option to take over ownership of poles and for Edison to provide infrastructure and electricity
- 6. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
- Oral Presentation only No written material provided

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 7:34 p.m. to Closed Session by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

CLOSED SESSION

Closed Session was held in the City Manager's Conference Room, Second Floor, City Hall pursuant to Government Code:

1 SECTION 54956.9(b)(1) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 2

2 SECTION 54956.9(c) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - INITIATION OF LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 2

- 3 SECTION 54957 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT/PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
 - a) City Manager

REPORT OF ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY, BY CITY ATTORNEY

The City Attorney reported that in Closed Session the City Council voted 3-2, Council Member William H. Batey, II and Council Member Robin N. Hastings opposed, to appoint Henry T. Garcia as the next City Manager for the City of Moreno Valley. Mr. Garcia is currently the city manager for the City of Rialto.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 7:55 p.m. by unanimous informal consent.

Su	bm	itted	b١	/ :
	~		~	, .

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC
Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

enl